instructional Para-Professional, a person must have a Paraprofessional Endorsed Educator License 

with Stipulations.

5.3 Terms of Employment

A. School Calendar

The school working year for 10-month Instructional and Non-Instructional Para-Professional 

employees shall consist of one hundred eighty-eight (188) (189) days, of which one hundred seventy-

eight (178) days shall be actual working days. All Para-Professional employees shall receive the 

student school holidays designated on the official district school calendar. All four (4) Institute Days 

are workdays for instructional Para-Professionals.

The school working year for 10-month Security Para-Professional employees shall consist of one 

hundred eighty-eight (188) (189) days, of which one hundred seventy-eight (178) days shall be actual 

working days. All Security Para-Professional employees shall receive the student school holidays 

designated on the official district school calendar. The two (2) Institute Days at the beginning of the 

school year will be workdays for the Security Para-Professionals.

General election years (even-numbered years) employees shall be paid for one hundred eighty-nine 

(189) days.

B. Assignments

All Para-Professional assignments shall be made at the discretion of the Administration with 

consideration of qualifications and seniority. The Administration shall have the right to change Para-

Professional assignments as deemed necessary.

[...]

insurance policy equal to the amount of the Para-Professional’s base salary to the nearest one 

thousand dollars ($1,000).

All full-time Para-Professionals shall also be provided a five thousand dollar ($5,000) term group life 

insurance policy at no cost to the employee for their spouse and a two thousand five hundred dollar 

($2,500) term group life insurance policy for each child. The group insurance policy shall include 

coverage for any children who are dependent upon the employee for support and maintenance due to 

a physical or mental handicap from age eighteen (18) until the parent retires or leaves the district.

[...]

A one-time retirement incentive shall be available to retirees immediately drawing Illinois Municipal 

Retirement Fund pension benefits who have at least fifteen (15) years of full-time continuous service 

in District 204. Eligible employees receive one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) per year for each 

year of full-time service in District 204. It shall be the responsibility of the retiring employee to 

notify the Superintendent, or designee, in writing prior to April 1 of the year of retirement of his/her 

intention to retire and receive this incentive.

[...]

To effect placement on the salary schedule, all college credits must be filed in the office of the 

Assistant Superintendent for Business and Personnel on or before the Wednesday prior to the 

September meeting of the Board.

9.2 Employment for Additional Hours 

Days worked beyond one hundred seventy-eight (178) shall be compensated at the rate of 1/190 for 

each day worked in odd-numbered years.

In even-numbered years with November elections, employees shall be compensated at the rate of 

1/191 for each day worked.

Hours worked beyond 32.5 hours per week shall be compensated at the rate of 1/190 divided by 6.5